

月次営業概況のお知らせ(速報)  
Monthly Report of Operations(preliminary figures)

2024年4月30日  
Apr 30,2024  
東武鉄道株式会社  
Tobu Railway Co.,Ltd

(単位:千人 Thousands、百万円 Millions of yen、%)

東武鉄道 鉄道事業 Railway Business of Tobu Railway		4月 Apr.	5月 May.	6月 Jun.	第1四半期累計 1st Quarter	7月 Jul.	8月 Aug.	9月 Sept.	第2四半期累計 2nd Quarter	10月 Oct.	11月 Nov.	12月 Dec.	第3四半期累計 3rd Quarter	1月 Jan.	2月 Feb.	3月 Mar.	年度計 Fiscal Year
輸送人員 Number of Passengers Carried	定期計 Business and Students	45,482	46,644	46,484	138,610	44,695	41,859	45,015	270,179	45,556	45,139	40,880	401,754	43,030	39,721	39,032	523,537
	前年比 Change	4.0	3.2	2.8	3.3	3.6	3.7	2.6	3.3	2.6	2.7	2.6	3.1	2.8	4.0	2.4	3.1
	通勤定期 Business	32,093	32,911	32,773	97,777	32,584	32,533	32,134	195,028	32,434	32,148	30,281	289,891	32,175	31,612	31,856	385,534
	前年比 Change	4.2	3.5	3.0	3.6	3.5	3.5	2.9	3.5	3.0	3.3	2.7	3.3	2.9	3.7	1.4	3.1
	通学定期 Students	13,389	13,733	13,711	40,833	12,111	9,326	12,881	75,151	13,122	12,991	10,599	111,863	10,855	8,109	7,176	138,003
	前年比 Change	3.3	2.6	2.2	2.7	3.7	4.4	1.8	2.9	1.7	1.4	2.5	2.5	2.5	5.0	7.0	2.9
	定期外 Non-Commuter	26,206	26,190	24,765	77,161	26,360	26,119	24,742	154,382	26,179	25,807	27,699	234,067	25,759	24,924	28,637	313,387
前年比 Change	9.9	8.5	5.3	7.9	13.1	14.6	8.1	9.9	4.5	6.7	7.7	8.6	6.4	7.9	3.2	7.9	
定期+定期外 Commuter and Non-Commuter	71,688	72,834	71,249	215,771	71,055	67,978	69,757	424,561	71,735	70,946	68,579	635,821	68,789	64,645	67,669	836,924	
前年比 Change	6.1	5.1	3.6	4.9	6.9	7.6	4.5	5.6	3.3	4.1	4.6	5.1	4.1	5.5	2.7	4.8	
運輸収入 Revenue	定期計 Business and Students	5,014	5,160	5,146	15,320	5,071	4,918	5,078	30,386	5,155	5,099	4,703	45,342	5,004	4,761	4,749	59,856
	前年比 Change	7.5	7.3	7.3	7.4	8.7	9.0	8.2	8.0	8.4	8.5	8.6	8.2	8.4	9.7	6.8	8.2
	通勤定期 Business	4,339	4,471	4,459	13,269	4,458	4,460	4,433	26,618	4,490	4,441	4,170	39,719	4,451	4,359	4,394	52,924
	前年比 Change	8.4	8.1	8.3	8.3	9.6	9.5	9.3	8.9	9.6	9.7	9.5	9.1	9.3	10.2	6.9	9.0
	通学定期 Students	675	689	687	2,051	613	458	645	3,768	665	658	533	5,623	553	402	355	6,932
	前年比 Change	2.5	1.8	1.4	1.9	3.0	4.0	1.3	2.2	1.4	1.0	1.9	2.0	1.9	4.7	6.4	2.3
	定期外 Non-Commuter	6,703	6,728	6,290	19,721	6,745	6,811	6,403	39,682	6,824	6,810	7,209	60,525	6,653	6,426	7,437	81,042
前年比 Change	17.2	14.5	11.3	14.3	21.1	23.6	15.4	17.1	11.3	14.3	14.1	15.8	13.1	13.9	7.0	14.5	
定期+定期外 Commuter and Non-Commuter	11,717	11,888	11,436	35,041	11,816	11,729	11,481	70,068	11,979	11,909	11,912	105,867	11,657	11,187	12,186	140,898	
前年比 Change	12.8	11.3	9.4	11.2	15.5	17.0	12.1	13.0	10.1	11.7	11.8	12.4	11.0	12.1	6.9	11.7	

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen、%、P)

主要な東武ホテル Primary hotels of Tobu brand		4月 Apr.	5月 May.	6月 Jun.	第1四半期累計 1st Quarter	7月 Jul.	8月 Aug.	9月 Sept.	第2四半期累計 2nd Quarter	10月 Oct.	11月 Nov.	12月 Dec.	第3四半期累計 3rd Quarter	1月 Jan.	2月 Feb.	3月 Mar.	年度計 Fiscal Year
売上高 Revenue	CY銀座 Courtyard Ginza ※	258	30	0	288	0	0	24	313	67	68	183	630	166	156	262	1,214
	前年比 Change	154.7	△ 67.7	△ 99.7	△ 5.8	△ 99.7	△ 99.6	△ 77.9	△ 47.3	△ 54.3	△ 64.1	△ 13.2	△ 44.7	△ 6.0	△ 12.6	3.5	△ 30.5
	AC銀座 AC Ginza	312	374	376	1,062	396	338	323	2,120	472	440	465	3,497	329	347	411	4,584
	前年比 Change	495.9	525.0	464.9	494.1	421.2	357.5	268.6	409.1	264.2	196.9	128.7	289.6	68.8	51.4	13.4	172.2
	錦糸町 Kinshichō	341	335	365	1,041	374	318	354	2,087	413	411	470	3,381	407	356	449	4,593
前年比 Change	133.4	103.1	96.2	109.4	92.5	119.1	104.9	106.8	71.4	56.9	37.3	82.3	44.0	38.7	30.5	67.8	
成田 Narita	213	197	158	569	184	204	155	1,112	180	160	192	1,643	185	178	190	2,197	
前年比 Change	32.3	22.1	1.1	18.7	8.6	4.7	△ 6.8	10.1	5.2	△ 9.9	△ 10.4	4.5	△ 7.9	△ 3.3	△ 13.9	0.8	
客室稼働率 Occupancy rate	CY銀座 Courtyard Ginza	73.5	5.7	0.0	26.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	13.0	0.0	0.0	43.9	13.4	47.1	59.5	74.4	24.7
	前年比 Change	10.1	△ 36.9	△ 49.5	△ 25.6	△ 53.4	△ 38.6	△ 52.5	△ 36.9	△ 65.0	△ 80.1	△ 21.9	△ 43.3	△ 13.8	△ 9.7	△ 5.1	△ 35.3
	AC銀座 AC Ginza	77.3	84.2	89.7	83.7	89.5	86.9	85.2	85.5	89.3	88.4	87.7	86.5	74.0	79.6	75.9	84.0
	前年比 Change	47.3	52.4	52.6	50.7	51.9	49.5	41.3	49.2	41.6	38.1	28.6	44.8	12.3	2.3	△ 10.9	34.1
	錦糸町 Kinshichō	90.5	83.1	88.6	87.3	87.1	86.1	86.7	87.0	91.5	91.6	86.9	87.9	80.3	84.7	89.7	87.2
前年比 Change	34.2	27.6	24.8	28.8	21.2	29.6	30.6	28.0	24.2	12.9	4.4	23.2	0.6	3.2	0.3	17.8	
成田 Narita	95.7	89.1	72.9	85.9	76.6	79.9	76.4	81.8	81.6	76.7	80.6	81.0	79.8	83.1	82.4	81.2	
前年比 Change	6.3	△ 2.2	△ 20.8	△ 5.5	△ 17.5	△ 18.1	△ 18.6	△ 11.8	△ 9.8	△ 17.0	△ 15.5	△ 12.6	△ 13.4	△ 11.4	△ 12.8	△ 12.6	

※CY銀座 5月~11月改修のため宿泊部門クローズ。 CY Ginza Lodging section closed for renovations from May to November.

(単位:千人 Thousands、%)

東京スカイツリータウン Tokyo Skytree Town		4月 Apr.	5月 May.	6月 Jun.	第1四半期累計 1st Quarter	7月 Jul.	8月 Aug.	9月 Sept.	第2四半期累計 2nd Quarter	10月 Oct.	11月 Nov.	12月 Dec.	第3四半期累計 3rd Quarter	1月 Jan.	2月 Feb.	3月 Mar.	年度計 Fiscal Year
スカイツリー天望デッキ来場者数 Tokyo Skytree Number of visitors to the observation platform		346	372	319	1,037	379	460	330	2,207	392	395	398	3,392	362	325	392	4,471
前年比 Change		176.3	75.5	76.7	100.3	100.2	94.1	86.4	96.9	50.8	45.4	27.0	72.5	34.0	28.9	6.6	56.5
スカイツリータウン来場者数 Tokyo Skytree Town Number of visitors		2,926	3,257	2,650	8,833	3,210	3,669	2,671	18,383	2,817	3,071	3,580	27,851	3,026	2,793	3,486	37,156
前年比 Change		45.3	28.1	20.7	30.8	32.8	17.0	20.3	26.6	17.4	26.7	12.5	23.6	9.5	15.3	9.9	20.3

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen、%)

2024年度(FY2024)

東武百貨店及び東武ストア Tobu Department Store and Tobu Supermarket		3月 Mar.	4月 Apr.	5月 May.	第1四半期累計 1st Quarter	6月 Jun.	7月 Jul.	8月 Aug.	第2四半期累計 2nd Quarter	9月 Sept.	10月 Oct.	11月 Nov.	第3四半期累計 3rd Quarter	12月 Dec.	1月 Jan.	2月 Feb.	年度計 Fiscal Year
百貨店商品売上高 Revenue of Department Store	池袋店 Ikebukuro store	4,114	2,297	2,460	8,872	3,193	2,566	2,160	16,791	2,596	2,379	3,071	24,838	3,696	2,639	2,785	33,960
	前年比 Change	2.3	△ 1.7	△ 1.3	0.2	5.6	11.7	3.0	3.2	△ 18.6	△ 5.3	2.8	△ 0.5	4.7	△ 3.6	36.2	2.1
船橋店 Funabashi store		971	742	726	2,440	818	840	640	4,739	699	780	934	7,152	1,126	752	709	9,740
	前年比 Change	0.5	4.7	3.5	2.6	3.7	6.5	11.8	4.7	1.8	△ 1.3	8.1	4.1	8.3	9.7	9.5	5.4
ストア商品売上高 Revenue of Supermarket		5,618	5,522	5,770	16,910	5,575	5,867	5,573	33,926	5,452	5,694	5,537	50,610	6,400	5,488	5,438	67,938
前年比 Change		△ 3.2	△ 2.2	△ 1.1	△ 2.1	△ 1.5	△ 0.4	△ 1.1	△ 1.6	1.1	1.4	0.4	△ 0.8	△ 2.1	0.5	5.4	△ 0.3

ストア既存店のみ Existing stores

上記における数値につきましては、決算における確定値と異なる場合がございます。The above figures differ materially from the final figures shown in the financial statements.

3月 Mar.	△2.1
---------	------